

COURT OF APPEALS
of the
STATE OF NEW YORK



ANNA AYBAR, ORLANDO GONZALEZ, JESENIA AYBAR, as legal guardian on behalf of K.C., an infant over the age of fourteen (14) years, JESENIA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF NOELIA OLIVERAS, JESENIA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF T.C, a deceased infant under the age of fourteen (14) years and ANNA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF CRYSTAL CRUZ-AYBAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

JOSE A. AYBAR, JR. and "JOHN DOES 1 THRU 30,"

Defendants,

(For Continuation of Caption see Inside Cover)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

New York State Bar Association
Amicus Curiae
Scott M. Karson, Esq.
President of NYSBA
One Elk Street
Albany, NY 12207
Tel: (518) 463-3200
Fax: (518) 463-8844

Michael J. Hutter, Esq.
Souren A. Israelyan, Esq.
Domenick Napoletano, Esq.

Of Counsel

-and-

FORD MOTOR COMPANY and THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.,

Defendants-Respondents.

U.S. TIRES AND WHEELS OF QUEENS, LLC,
Non-Party.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.1(f).....	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.23(a)(4)(iii).....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK FOR ISSUE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
POINT I - FORD AND GOODYEAR KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY CONSENTED TO GENERAL PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN NEW YORK BY REGISTERING TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. New York’s Consent By Registration Doctrine Is Properly Invoked.....	5
POINT II- NEW YORK’S CONSENT BY REGISTRATION DOCTRINE, AS JUDICIALLY RECOGNIZED BY CONSTRUCTION OF NEW YORK’S REGISTRATION STATUTE FOR FOREIGN CORPORATIONS, IS A PROPER INTERPRETATION OF STATE LAW AND NO PRINCIPLED BASIS FOR REJECTING SUCH INTERPRETATION HAS BEEN DEMONSTRATED.....	8
A. Introduction.....	8

B.	Emergence of the Consent by Registration Doctrine in New York As a Permissible Basis to Assert General Personal Jurisdiction Over a Foreign Corporation.....	9
1.	Enactment of New York’s Foreign Corporation Registration Scheme as the Doctrine’s Statutory Foundation.....	10
2.	Judicial Recognition of the Consent by Registration Doctrine Based on the Foreign Corporation Registration Scheme.....	13
3.	The Consent by Registration Doctrine in Other Jurisdictions in the Aftermath of <i>Bagdon</i>	17
C.	New York’s Consent By Registration Doctrine Remains Valid Today As A Matter Of State Law.....	18
	POINT III- NEW YORK’S CONSENT BY REGISTRATION DOCTRINE SURVIVES A DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE BASED ON <i>DAIMLER</i>	22
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases:

<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 817 F 3d 755 (Fed Cir 2016).....	25, 28
<i>American Dairy Queen Corp. v. W.B. Mason Co., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 135 699, *4 (D Minn 2019)	28
<i>Augsbury Corp. v. Petrokey</i> , 97 AD2d 173 (3d Dept 1983).....	6, 16
<i>Aybar v Aybar</i> , 169 AD3d 137 (2d Dept 2019)	1
<i>Bagdon v. Philadelphia & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 217 NY 432 (1917)	6
<i>Bane v Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F 2d 637 (3d Cir 1991).....	17
<i>Bohreer v Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 216 Ariz 208 (2007)	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 US 462 (1985).....	24
<i>Daimler A.G. v Bauman</i> (571 US 117 (2014)).....	1,23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Demarest v. Flack</i> , 128 NY 205 (1891).....	11
<i>Devlin v. Webster</i> , 199 Misc 891 (Sup Ct NY County 1946).....	16
<i>Doe v. Axelrod</i> , 71 NY 484 (1988)	20
<i>Electrolux Corp. v. Miller</i> , 286 NY 390 (1941).....	20
<i>Ex Parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 US 369 (1877).....	14
<i>Flame S.A. v. Worldlink Intl. [Holding] Ltd.</i> , 107 AD3d 436 (1 st Dept 2013).....	16
<i>Freeman Funeral Home Inc. v Diamond S. Constructors, Inc.</i> , 266 So 2d 794 (Ala 1972)	18
<i>Freeman v District Ct.</i> , 1 P 3d 963 (Nev 2000).....	18
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A 3d 123 (Del 2015)	18, 28
<i>Gibbs v. Queen Ins. Co.</i> , 63 N.Y. 114 (1875).....	7
<i>Green Mountain Coll. v. Levine</i> , 120 Vt 332 (1958).....	18
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 US 352 (1927).....	24
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 US 694 (1982).....	23
<i>International Fuel & Iron Corp. v Donner Steel Co., Inc.</i> , 242 NY 224 (1926).....	3
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 US 310 (1945)	25
<i>Knowlton v Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 900 F 2d 1196 (8th Cir 1990)	28
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 US 404 (1855).....	13
<i>LeVine v. Isoserve, Inc.</i> , 70 Misc 2d 747 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1972)	16
<i>M'Queen v. Middletown Mfg. Co.</i> , 16 Johns 5 (NY Sup Ct 1819).....	10
<i>Mayor of the City of New York v. Sands</i> , 105 NY 210 (1887).....	21

<i>Merriman v Crompton Corp.</i> , 146 P 3d 162 (Kan 2006).....	18
<i>Nierbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 US 165 (1939).....	6,23,25
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868)	7
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 US 714 (1877)	5, 13, 24
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. of Philadelphia v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 US 93 (1917)	7, 15, 24
<i>People ex rel. Huntington v. Crennan</i> , 141 NY 239 (1894)	20
<i>People v. Litto</i> , 8 NY3d 692 (2007)	19
<i>People v. Meakin</i> , 133 NY 214 (1892).....	20
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 US 437 (1952)	27
<i>Riley v. County of Broome County</i> , 95 NY2d 455 (2000)	19
<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Construction Co.</i> , 257 US 213 (1921)	7
<i>Robfogel Mill-Andrews Corp. v. Cupples Co.</i> , 67 Misc 2d 623 (Sup Ct Monroe County 1971)	16
<i>Rodriguez v Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 P 3d 569 (NM 2018).....	17, 28
<i>Rykoff-Sexton, Inc. v American Appraisal Assocs., Inc.</i> , 469 NW2d 88 (Minn 1991)	17
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 US 350 (1882)	14
<i>Stanley Wynne Oil Corp. v Loring Oil Co.</i> , 162 So 756 (La 1935)	18
<i>Sternberg v O'Neill</i> , 550 A 2d 1105 (Del 1988).....	18
<i>STX Panocean (U.K.) v. Glory Wealth Shipping PTE, Ltd.</i> , 560 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6, 16
<i>Teal v. Yost</i> , 128 NY 387 (1891).....	11
<i>The Rockefeller University v. Ligand Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 581 F.Supp.2d 461 (SD NY 2000).....	6, 16
<i>VonArx, A.G. v. Breitenstein</i> , 52 AD2d 1049 (4 th Dept 1976), <i>affd.</i> 41 NY2d 958 (1977)	7

Statutes:

BCL §1301	9
BCL §1301(a).....	2
BCL §1304(a)(6)	3
BCL §1312(a).....	3, 6
BCL §304	6, 9
BCL §304(a).....	2
BCL §304(b).....	2

CPLR 301	4
CPLR 318	5
CPLR 510(3)	22
L 1890, ch 563	11
L 1892, ch 687	12
L 1853, c. 463, §§14, 15	10
L 1853, c. 466, §23	10
L 1855, c. 279	10
L 1877, c. 417, §29	11
L 1923, ch 687, §111	12
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 364(a), at 528	20

Other Authorities:

42 Pa Cons Stat § 5301 (a) (2) (i) (2014)	17
7th Interim Rep of Joint Legis Comm to Study Revision of Corporation Laws at 170-171 (1963)	13
Cassandra Robertson & Charles “Rocky” Rhodes, <i>A Shifting Equilibrium: Personal Jurisdiction, Transnational Litigation, and the Problem of Nonparties</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L Rev 643 (2015)	8
Edward Q. Keasbey, <i>Jurisdiction over Foreign Corporations</i> , 12 Harv L Rev 1 (1898)	10
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv L Rev 610 (1988)	22
Oscar G. Chase, <i>Consent to Judicial Jurisdiction: The Foundation of “Registration” Statutes</i> , 73 NYU Ann. Survey of Amer. Law, 159 (2018)	3, 6, 13, 16 ,25, 26, 29
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 44 (1971)	26
Siegel and Connors, NY Prac (6 th ed 2018) § 83	3, 5
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 Cardozo L Rev 1343 (2015)	17
Vincent C. Alexander, Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 7, C301:6 (2020)	5
Walker, <i>Foreign Corporation Laws: The Loss of Reason</i> , 47 NC L Rev 1 (1968)	10
Walter W. Heiser, <i>General Jurisdiction in the Place of Incorporation: An Artificial “Home” For an Artificial Person</i> , 53 Hous L Rev 631 (2016)	18
Weinstein, Korn & Miller, NY Civ Prac CPLR ¶ 301.04	5
